Public Document Pack

Ste¥Yenage

BOROUGH COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

(MEETING TO BE HELD — IN PART — JOINTLY WITH THAT OF THE AUDIT

COMMITTEE)

Date: Thursday, 26 July 2018
Time: 6.00pm,
Location: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Guy Moody 01438 242703

Members: Councillors: Mrs J Lloyd (Chair), P Bibby CC, J Mead, S Mead,

R Raynor, J Thomas, R Henry and T Wren.

AGENDA

PART 1

1.

APPOINTMENT OF PERSON TO PRESIDE

To appoint a person to preside over the element of the meeting which will be held
jointly with the Audit Committee.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2017/18 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

The Committee is requested to receive a presentation from the Assistant Director
Finance on the External Auditor's Annual Report for consideration and approval
and the audited 2017/18 Financial Report including the Statement of Accounts
(SOA).

Following the presentation, Members will be invited to ask questions of
clarification.

At this juncture the Statement of Accounts Committee will adjourn to allow the
Audit Committee to consider the report and to agree to any recommendations.
Pages 3 — 218

URGENT PART | BUSINESS

To consider any Part | business accepted by the Chair as urgent.



5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
To consider the following motions:

1. That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
described in paragraphs 1-7 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended
by SI 2006 No.88.

2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part Il
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of
the information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

6. URGENT PART Il BUSINESS

To consider any Part |l business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

Agenda Published 18 July 2018



Agenda Iltem 3

/ Part | — Release
SteYenage to Press
BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting: Audit Committee/Statement of 3

Accounts Committee Agenda Item:

Portfolio Area: Resources

Date:

26 July 2018

2017/18 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

Author — Anita Thomas / Neil Harris Ext No. 2430
Contributors — Anita Thomas / Kay Storey

Lead Officer - Clare Fletcher Ext No. 2933
Contact Officer — Anita Thomas Ext No. 2430

1.1

2.2
2.3

24

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE

To present the External Auditor — Ernst & Young LLP’s Annual Report for
consideration and approval and the audited 2017/18 Financial Report including the
Statement of Accounts (SOA).

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Annual Report to those charged with Governance for 2017/18 be
approved (appendix 1).

That the Council's Letter of Representation be approved (appendix 2 to follow).

That the Financial Report including the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be
approved (appendix 3).

That the Annual Governance Statement is approved (appendix 4)
BACKGROUND

This report is presented to the Audit Committee in its capacity as the body
charged with Governance. The Auditor's report will be produced by the Council's
External Auditors, Ernst & Young (appendix 1).

The 2017/18 fourth quarter outturn position for the General Fund and the Housing
Revenue Account was presented to the Executive on 11 July 2018. That report
showed that the General Fund had a net over spend of £11,789:

= of which £992,203 related to service underspend of which £338,100
was requested to be carried forward,

= £353,992 related to NDR related budget pressures, and

Page 3



3.3
3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

3.3.5

3.4

3.5

3.6

= £650,000 was transferred to allocated reserves for Capital and
Regeneration projects.

The HRA had an increase in surplus of £1,344,973 of which £1,241,000 related to
a budgeted debt repayment which was physically paid on 3 April 2018 and
£103,973 of service related underspends of which £82,270 was requested to be
carried forward. Following the external audit the outturn positions for the General
Fund and HRA remains unchanged.

Changes affecting the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts

The Statement of Accounts (SOA) has to be compiled in accordance with current
International Financial Accounting Standards, statutory requirements, and CIPFA
published guidance. The standards and guidance may change year on year.

In 2017/18, there were no new disclosure requirements, however to aid the
reader and to reduce the size of the document a number of disclosure notes were
incorporated into the core statements and/or other notes to remove duplication of
information. The disclosure note regarding inventories (stock held by the council)
was removed from the document with the agreement of the external auditors as
the value of stock held is not considered material (£139,000).

The last triennial valuation of the pension fund was carried out as at 31 March
2016 and the results are incorporated into the SOA. The pension fund is subject to
its own independent external audit and following the conclusion of their audit
assets valuations were revised upwards. It should be noted that the pension
figures for Stevenage (increase in asset valuation and hence net liability reduced)
have been revised since the publication of the pre-audit accounts (31 May 2018).

The pension fund liability decreased this year to £50.0 Million. The value of assets
held by the fund increased in year by £7.9 Million to £157.5 Million, while liabilities
increased by £2.9 Million to £207.5 Million.

Movements in the pension fund liability are not taken to the General Fund/HRA
balances as both funds are only charged with the actual pension contributions paid
over to the fund in year in accordance with statutory provision. The pension fund
liability reflects the outlook using assumptions which cover the very long term and
are subject to wide fluctuations over that term. The Council continues to fund the
scheme at the rate recommended by the actuary to ensure the scheme is able to
meet its obligations.

The Annual Governance Statement is no longer included within the Financial
Report. This is now shown as a separate document and is included at Appendix 1
to this report. This Committee is required to approve the SOA and the Annual
Governance Statement.

Members were offered training prior to this committee to aid their understanding of
the Statement of Accounts and issues raised by the external auditor.

The Council is required to send to the Council's External Auditors a Letter of
Representation (Appendix 2 to follow on completion of the audit).

Page 4



4.1
411

41.2

4.2
4.2.1

422
4.2.3

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTIONS AND OTHER
OPTIONS

Statement of Accounts

At the time of writing this report the audit of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts
had yet to be completed. As such the latest “in audit” version of the accounts, the
2017/18 Financial Report including the Statement of Accounts is Appendix 3 to this
report. Any subsequent audit changes will be notified at the meeting on 26 July
2018.

Officers have agreed that one misstatement relating to the revised pension asset
valuation (para 3.3.3) be adjusted.

One misstatement regarding the valuation of the swimming pool has not been
corrected. Ernst Young consider the valuation of the swimming pool should be in
the region of £5.2M-£6.2M). The asset has been valued at £5.1M and discounted
(down to £3.66M) to reflect that the swimming pool is managed by a third party and
the Council does not have direct control of the asset. This is consistent with the
valuation treatment in prior years and consistent with other assets of this type. As
such, officers believe that the valuation should not be adjusted and that the
approach taken by its external valuer is reasonable. The impact of this unadjusted
misstatement is shown in the table below.

Un-adjusted Misstatement Effect on Balance sheet
Valuation £'000's £'000's
Swimming Pool 1,608

Other land and building valuations 1,608
Total Impact on Net Assets 1,608
Unusable reserves (1,608)
Total Impact on Reserves (1,608)

Balance Sheet

The Council’s Balance Sheet as at the 31 March 2018 showed total reserves of

£562.7 Million, an increase of £37 Million over the Balance Sheet as at 31 March
2017. The increase in the Council’s net worth can be assessed by reviewing the
Useable and Non Useable Reserves.

Useable Reserves

Useable reserves are cash reserves that are available for the Council to spend on
revenue and/or capital. As at the 31 March 2018 the Council’s useable reserves
decreased by £48,765 to £58.846Million. Of the £15.4M capital receipts reserve,
£10.1million relates to Right To Buy "one for one receipts” which have a restricted
use.

Page 5



424

4.2.5

4.2.6

Table 1 below details the movement in useable reserves.

Balance at Increase/ | Balance at

TABLE 1: 31 March | (Decrease) [ 31 March
2017 in year 2018
Revenue Reserves:
General Fund Balance 6,426,983 (961,866) 5,465,117
Earmarked General 2,549,819 290,763 | 2,849,582
Fund Reserves
Housing Revenue 19.749 571 4,365,003 | 24.114.664
Account
;°ta' Revenue 28.726,373 | 3,702,990 | 32,429,363
eserves
Capital Reserves:
Maijor repairs reserve 4,507,777 4,756,603 9,264,380
Capital Receipts 25,517,495 | (10,095,170) | 15,422,325
Reserve
Government Capital 143,670 1,586,812 | 1.730,482
Grants Unapplied
potal Capital 30,168,942 | (3,751,755) | 26,417,187
eserves

TOTAL REVENUE
AND CAPITAL 58,895,315 (48,765) | 58,846,550
RESERVES

Unusable Reserves

Non useable or unusable reserves are non-cash reserves and include (but not

exhaustively) the value of:

Page 6

Gains and losses from changes to the value of the Council’s assets shown in
the Revaluation Reserve.

Timing differences between the purchase and use/or consumption of non-
current assets (formerly known as fixed assets) shown in the Capital
Adjustment Account.

The calculated liability owed by the council at the Bala
[...]
 the time the time of writing the report, no objections were received by electors to

the 2017/18 accounts.

4.3.3 No requests were received for any further details on the Council’s financial

records.
5 IMPLICATIONS
5.1 Financial Implications

The updated Accounts for 2017/18 are financial in nature. As this document is
finance related, the financial implications are contained therein.

Page 7




5.2 Legal Implications

5.2.1 The requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations England (2015) is for
the Audit Committee and Council, (or a Committee delegated this function by
Council), to consider and approve the accounts before 315t July after they have
been audited. This report and subsequent recommendations by the Statement of
Accounts committee meets this requirement.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
4th Quarter General Fund and HRA report 11 July 2018 Executive

4th Quarter Capital monitoring report 11 July 2018 Executive

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Annual Report to those charged with Governance (draft)

Appendix 2 - Letter of Representation (TO FOLLOW)

Appendix 3 — In- Audit Statement of Accounts 2017/18 (Final Post audit to follow)
Appendix 4 — Annual Governance Statement

Appendix 5 — Glossary of Audit Phrases

Page 8



Stevenage Borough
Council

Audit results report
Year ended 31 March 2018

13 July 2018




Private and Confidential 13 July 2018

Dear Audit Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit Committee. This report summarises our preliminary
audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Stevenage Borough Council for 2017/18.

We have substantially completed our audit of Stevenage Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial
statementsin the form in Section 3, before the statutory deadline of 31 July 2018. We also have no matters to report on y
[...]
 complete, further amendments may arise:

Review of EFA and updated accounts for IAS 19 pension liability changes

Completion of our work on the pension reserve, pension liability

Final review by director of file and clearance of any remaining queries

Review of the final version of the financial statements

Completion of subsequent events review

Receipt of the signed management representation letter

Completion of procedures required by the National Audit Office (NAO) regarding the Whole of Government Accounts submission

We expect to issue the audit certificate at the same time as the audit opinion.



52 Executive Summary

»

Audit differences

There is one unadjusted audit differences arising from our audit. This relates to the valuation of the swimming pool in Stevenage. When reviewed at our prior year audit
by EY Real Estate they suggested that in their view it was below the range that they would expect for the accounting estimate. However there were other offsetting
differences that year, this year these offsets have been removed.

There has been one material adjustment to the accounts during the audit this is following receipt of a letter from the auditor to Herts Pension Fund which highlighted
that due to an improved position from the time the IAS 19 reporting information was provided to Stevenage Borough Council the share of the net assetsin the fund as
at 31 March 2018 has increased by £2.342m. Details can be found in Section 4 Audit Differences.

There were some other minor changes to disclosures.

There are no matters, apart from those reported by management or disclosed in this report, which we believe should be brought to the attention of the Audit
Committee.

Value for money

W2 have considered your arrangements to take informed decisions; deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and work with partners and other third parties. In our
(gldit Planning Report we identified the following significant risk:
D
The Council faces significant financial chal
[...]
ail for PPE and
pensions. There is a difference of view between the Council's valuer and our own specialist on the value of the swimming pool in Stevenage. There are no
indications of management override as such. Our work on the business rates provision for appeals found that this was appropriately supported.

We did not identify any other transactions during our audit which appeared unusual or outside the Authority’s normal course of business.

We did not identify any material cut-off issues at the period end date.

Our testing of capital and revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute found that the items were appropriately treated.

The adjustments between the accounting basis and funding basis in the movement in reserves have been correctly made in accordance with the Code.

Overall, our audit work has not identified any materialissues, inappropriate judgements or unusual transactions which indicate that there has been any
misreporting of the Authority’s financial position, or that management has overridden control.



Areas of Audit Focus
Other Areas of Audit Focus

RV — T ——

Property, plant and equipment (PPE) represent significant balances in the Council's accounts and are subject to

EqUIPment and valuation changes, impairment reviews and/or depreciation charges.

Investment property Material judgementalinputs and estimation techniques are required to calculate the year-end PPE balances held in the
balance sheet.

VaIuatlons As the Council's asset base is significant, and the outputs from valuers are subject to estimation, there is a higher

inherent risk PPE may be under/overstated or the associated accounting entries incorrectly posted.
ISAs (UK and Ireland) 500 and 540 require us to undertake procedures on the use of experts and assumptions
underlying estimates.

~/hat judgements are we focused on? What are our conclusions?

‘a’e focused on aspects of the land and buildings valuation which could have a materialimpact on Our work on the valuatio
[...]
£541,459 in 2017/18 (£540,218 in
2016/17).

s
4

108 SteyYenage
CIL
Pag e 1 74 BOROUGH COUN.


mailto:pensions.team@hertscc.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18

Notes to the Core Financial Statements
27. Related Parties contd

In 2017/18 Stevenage Borough Council (SBC) used a number employment agencies (listed
below) to assist in carrying out services throughout the Council. There were no declarations of
interest from Members and Senior Officers expressed.

24/7 Staffing Solutions Ltd T/A Labour James Andrews Recruitment Solutions Ltd

Zone

Adecco UK Ltd LA International Computer Consultants Ltd
Badenoch & Clark Lawrence Dean Recruitment Ltd

Baltimore Consulting Group MAR Facilities Support Services Ltd
Beech Consulting Marcus Donald People Ltd

Build Recruitment Ltd Marks Consultancy Partners Limited
Capstone Property Recruitment Interim = Methods Professional Services Ltd

Ltd

Carrington West Ltd Michael Page International Recruitment Ltd
DK Recruitment Newstaff Employment Services Ltd

Driver Require Ltd Penna Plc

Essential Results Limited Sellick Partnership Group Ltd

Gotpeople Ltd Service Care Solutions Ltd

Graham Rose Limited TalentHQ Ltd

Gravitas Recruitment Group Ltd Tate

Greenacre Recruitment Limited The Housing Executive

Hays Specialist Recruitment The Oyster Partnership Limited

Housing Consultants Network Venn Group Limited

Interaction Recruitment Plc Waste Consulting LLP

Members and Senior Officers: Members of the Council have direct control over the Council’s
financial and operating policies. The total of Members’ allowances paid in 2017/18 is shown in
Note 28 Members Allowances.

A contract payment of £1,254,472was paid to Stevenage Leisure Limited (SLL) (2016/17
£1,282,912) and £70,572 was paid to Hertfordshire Building Control Limited. Also £1,426,593
was paid to other organisations (2016/17 £1,260,991), either as grants or services received.
With reference to all of these organisations, of the 39 Members, 34 Members declared interests

[...]
ly 2011. Annual audit coverage is
determined through a risk assessment, which is influenced by external regulatory requirements and
the strategic and operational risks of the council. By reviewing the Council’s systems of internal
control, risk management and governance in accordance with an approved Audit Plan, Internal
Audit contribute to the council’s corporate governance framework.

SIAS operates to defined professional standards, i.e. the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
(PSIAS) and the Head of Assurance reports to the Council’s Assistant Director (Finance & Estates)
(Section 151 Officer) providing updates on internal audit progress and issues at regular liaison
meetings. The Head of Assurance provides an independent opinion on the adequacy and
effectiveness of the system of internal control. Since 2006/07 this report has been submitted on an
annual basis to the Audit Committee. The main responsibility of SIAS is to provide assurance and
advice on the internal control systems of the council to both Management and Members. Internal
Audit reviews and appraises the adequacy, reliability and effectiveness of internal control within
systems and recommends improvement where necessary. It also supports management in
developing systems by providing advice on matters pertaining to risk and control.

2017/18 Audit Report

The Head of Assurance’s Annual Internal Audit Report and Assurance Statement was reviewed by
SLT and is being reported to the Audit Committee in June 2018. From the internal audit work
undertaken in 2017/18, the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) can provide the following
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s control environment, broken down
between financial and non-financial systems as follows:

Our overall opinion is Substantial Assurance,
whilst there is a largely sound system of control;
there are some minor weaknesses, which may
put a limited number of the system objectives at
risk.

Our overall opinion is Moderate A
[...]
pically given due to a limitation of scope in which the auditor was
not able to gather sufficient evidence for various aspects of the financial statements.
Without sufficient verification of transactions, an unqualified opinion may not be given. A
gualified opinion is suitable when accounting procedures used do not conform to
recognised accounting standards or procedures. Inadequate disclosures in the notes to the
financial statements, estimation uncertainty, or the lack of a statement of cash flows are
also grounds for a qualified opinion.

e Unqualified

An unqualified opinion is an independent auditor's judgment that a company's financial
statements are fairly and appropriately presented, without any exceptions, and in
compliance with recognised accounting standards or procedures.

Page 217



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 218



	Agenda
	3 2017/18 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
	Appendix 1 Annual Audit Report (EY)
	Item 3 - Appendix 2 - Letter of Representation
	Appendix 3 SOA 2017-18 IN AUDIT
	Appendix 4 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 5 Glossary of Audit Terms




Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

(MEETING JOINTLY IN PART WITH THE AUDIT COMMITTEE)

MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 26 July 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors: Mrs Joan Lloyd (Chair), Philip Bibby CC, John Mead, Sarah 
Mead, Jeannette Thomas, Richard Henry and Tom Wren.

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.25pm

1  APPOINTMENT OF PERSON TO PRESIDE 

It was RESOLVED that Councillor Maureen McKay be appointed to preside over the 
meeting which was held jointly with the Audit Committee.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ralph Raynor.

There were no declarations of interest.

3  2017/18 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Audit Committee and the Statement of Accounts Committee meeting jointly 
received a presentation from the Accountancy Services Manager on the Statement 
of Accounts 2017/18.

The Committees were advised of a typographical error on page 176 of the agenda 
pack.  The figures in the left hand column of table HRA 4 should read 4921, 591 and 
5512 and not 4921139, 590986 and 5512125 as shown. 

The Committees were further advised that no changes had been made since the 
publication of the draft accounts.

A copy of appendix 2 to the report, the Letter of Representation was then circulated 
to Members.

The Committees were shown how the Council’s accounts were constructed, with key 
points highlighted and identified.

In reply to a question concerning Right To Buy ‘one for one receipts’ the Committees 



2

were advised that the amount held by the Council had accrued as the result of a 
higher than expected number of sales.  It was confirmed that the sum had been 
earmarked for housing projects.

The issue of the disparity in the valuation of the swimming pool was raised and 
Members were advised of the process behind each of the valuations.  The External 
Auditor confirmed that the difference in the valuations was not a material 
consideration for the accounts and did not affect the overall audit opinion of the 
accounts.

A Member requested that the Officers Remuneration table on page 160 of the 
agenda be amended in future years to make it clearer that the table included 
redundancy payments and didn’t just relate to pay.  Concerns were expressed that 
the information as currently presented could be misread as overstating the number 
of higher paid employees.

The Committees then considered the report from the Council’s External Auditors EY.

The Committees were advised that all outstanding audit tasks had been completed 
and that EY had issued an unqualified audit opinion for both the Council’s accounts 
and the Value for Money statement.

In reply to a question it was confirmed that an unqualified opinion was a positive 
result for the Council’s accounts.

In reply to a further question the Committees were advised it was not usual practice 
to forward a copy of the External Auditor’s report to Central Government.

At 18:50 hrs the Statement of Accounts Committee RESOLVED to adjourn until the 
rise of the Audit Committee.

The Statement of Accounts Committee reconvened at 19:15 hrs with Councillor Mrs 
Lloyd in the Chair.

The Assistant Director (Finance and Estates) advised the Committee that the Audit 
Committee had expressed no material concerns with the report or the 
recommendations therein, however they had commented about their preference for 
a consistent approach to the valuation of the swimming pool, the approach to the 
monitoring of savings and the assessment of risks to the Town Centre regeneration 
project.

The Committee accepted the Accounts and the comments of the Audit Committee.

The Chairman expressed her thanks to the Accountancy Services Manager, the 
Assistant Director (Finance & Estates) and her team and the External Auditors.

It was RESOLVED: 

1. That the Annual Report to those charged with Governance for 2017/18 is 
approved.



3

2. That the Council's Letter of Representation is approved.

3. That the Financial Report including the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 is 
approved.

4. That the Annual Governance Statement is approved.

4  URGENT PART I BUSINESS 

None.

5  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Not required.

6  URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

None.

CHAIR


